
Please contact Julie Zientek on 01270 686466
E-Mail: julie.zientek@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or requests for 

further information or to give notice of a question to be asked by a member 
of the public 

Licensing Committee Agenda
Date: Monday, 7th November, 2016
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 
2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on 
the agenda and at the foot of each report.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

To receive apologies for absence.

2. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  

In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a total period of 10 minutes is 
allocated for members of the public to address the Committee on any matter relevant 
to the work of the Committee.
 
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the Chairman will 
decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where 
there are a number of speakers.
 
Members of the public are not required to give notice to use this facility. However, as 
a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours’notice is encouraged.
 
Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at 
least three clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with 
that notice. This will enable an informed answer to be given.



4. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 4)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2016.

5. Minutes of Licensing Sub-Committees  (Pages 5 - 48)

To receive the minutes of the following meetings:

Licensing Act Sub-Committee

6 April 2016
18 April 2016
12 May 2016
2 June 2016
7 June 2016
1 August 2016
5 August 2016
15 August 2016

General Licensing Sub-Committee

10 March 2016
6 April 2016
13 May 2016
1 July 2016
25 August 2016
21 September 2016

6. Review of Licensing Fees and Charges for the Financial Year 2017/2018
           (Pages 49 - 58)

To consider a report seeking approval for the review of the licensing fees and charges 
for the issuing and renewal of licenses, consents and permits issued by the Licensing 
Team.

7. Consideration of the Late Night Levy by the Licensing Working Group
           (Pages 59 - 186)

To consider a report regarding the findings of the working group tasked with 
considering the Late Night Levy.

THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Committee
held on Monday, 7th March, 2016 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor W S Davies (Chairman)
Councillor D Bebbington (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors E Brooks, C Chapman, B Dooley, I Faseyi, M Hardy, M Parsons, 
L Smetham, G Wait, M Warren and J Wray

OFFICERS PRESENT

Nick Kelly, Environmental Protection Team Leader
Aoife Ryan, Lawyer
Julie Zientek, Democratic Services Officer

24 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors M Deakin and A Harewood.

25 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

26 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present.

27 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2016 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

28 MINUTES OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee 
meeting held on 18 January 2016 and the General Licensing Sub-
Committee meeting held on 25 January 2016 be received.

29 ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE MOBILE HOMES ACT 2013 (FEES AND 
CHARGES POLICY) 

The Committee considered a report regarding the proposed Regulatory 
Services and Health Mobile Homes Act 2013 Fees and Charges Policy 
2016-17.



In accordance with the Mobile Homes Act 2013, the Council was permitted 
to charge a fee for administering the statutory licensing function for 
residential caravan sites.  It was also permitted to set fees for other 
functions such as maintaining a register of site rules and transferring and 
amending licences.

The Council was only able to set fees on a ‘cost recovery’ basis, and as 
part of setting the fees it was required to have a Fees and Charges Policy 
in place for mobile homes, which was reviewed annually in order to ensure 
that the fees reflected the cost of administering the licensing function.

RESOLVED - That the Regulatory Services and Health Mobile Homes Act 
2013 Fees and Charges Policy 2016-17, as set out in Appendix 1 to the 
report, be approved.

30 REVIEW OF THE SCRAP METAL DEALERS ACT 2013 FEES AND 
CHARGES 

The Committee considered a report regarding the proposed fees for 
applications for Scrap Metal Dealers licences for the three year period 
from 2016-17.

In accordance with the provisions of the Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013, the 
Council was permitted to charge a fee for administering the statutory 
licensing for scrap metal dealers.  Fees could only be set on a cost 
recovery basis and an annual review of the fees had to be undertaken in 
order to ensure that they reflected the cost of administering the licences.

RESOLVED – That the following fees be approved in relation to 
applications for Scrap Metal Dealers licences for the three year period 
from 2016-17:

 Site Licence Application – £194.00
 Collectors Licence Application - £148.00

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 2.23 pm

Councillor W S Davies (Chairman)



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee
held on Wednesday, 6th April, 2016 at Committee Suite 2/3 - Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach, CW11 1HZ

PR
[...]
ld food and hot drink served from food concessions
Friday to Monday 23.00 to 05.00 hours

8. Live Music and Recorded (to take place both indoors and outdoors)
Friday and Saturday Main Stage 09.00 to 23.00
All other stages 09.00 to 02.00
Saturday to Sunday Main Stage 09.00 to 23.00
All other stages 09.00 to 02.00



Sunday to Monday Main Stage 09.00 to 23.00
All other stages 09.00 to 01.00

b) That:

1. the conditions proposed by Environmental Health, as set out in 
Appendix 2 to the report, be attached to the premises licence

2. the conditions contained within the Noise Management Plan be 
attached to the premises licence

3. the conditions offered by the applicant in the application form 
(Appendix 1 to the report) be attached to the premises licence

The Applicant and Parties who had made relevant representations were 
reminded of their right to appeal this decision to the Magistrates’ Court 
within 21 days.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.35 pm

Councillor W S Davies (Chairman)





CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee
held on Thursday, 12th May, 2016 at Committee Suite 2/3 - Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach, CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor W S Davies (Chairman)

Councillors D Bebbington and L Smetham

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Tracey Billington, Licensing Officer
Kim Evans, Licensing Team Leader
Peter Jones, Lawyer
Julie Zientek, Democratic Services Officer

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

RESOLVED –That Councillor S Davies be appointed Chairman.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor L Smetham declared that she was acquainted with one of the 
objectors as they had worked together twenty years previously and had 
occasional contact. However, this would not influence her decision and 
she had not pre-determined the application.

3 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE - TABLEY TEAROOM, 
TABLEY HOUSE, TABLEY LANE, CHESTER ROAD, TABLEY, 
KNUTSFORD WA16 0HB 

The Sub-Committee considered a report regardin
[...]
d been convened to enable the Sub-Committee to determine 
whether the application for a Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver’s 
Licence should be granted.
 
The applicant and a representative of the applicant attended the hearing 
and made representations in respect of the case.
 
After a full hearing, and in accordance with the rules of procedure, the 
Chairman of the Sub-Committee reported that, after taking account of all 
the evidence, the following course of action had been agreed.
 
RESOLVED - That the applicant is not a fit and proper person to hold a 
Joint Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver’s Licence, and that the 
application for a Joint Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver Licence be 
refused.
 
The applicant was reminded of the right to appeal this decision to the 
Magistrates’ Court within 21 days.

The meeting commenced at 1.00 pm and concluded at 1.55 pm

Councillor W S Davies (Chairman)



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the General Licensing Sub-Committee
held on Friday, 13th May, 2016 at Committee Suite 2/3 - Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach, CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor W S Davies (Chairman)

Councillors A Harewood, M Parsons, M Warren and J Wray

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Jim Hopper, Licensing Officer
Aoife Ryan, Lawyer
Julie Zientek, Democratic Services Officer

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

RESOLVED – That Councillor S Davies be appointed Chairman.

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence.

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

4 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 

RESOLVED - That the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of the following items pursuant to Section 100(A) 4 of 
the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that they involved the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 2 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 and public 
interest would not be served in publishing the informat
[...]
a licence be granted for a period of twelve 
months to enable the applicant to demonstrate that they continue to be a 
fit and proper person to hold a Joint Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver 
Licence.

The applicant was reminded of the right to appeal this decision to the 
Magistrates’ Court within 21 days.

30 16-17/10 CONSIDERATION OF FITNESS TO HOLD A JOINT HACKNEY 
CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE 

The Sub-Committee considered a report regarding the holder of a Joint 
Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver’s Licence.

The Sub-Committee was informed that the matter fell within the Council’s 
policy for determination by the Sub-Committee. Accordingly, the hearing 
had been convened to enable the Sub-Committee to determine whether 
the licence holder remained a fit and proper person to hold a Joint 
Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver Licence.

The licence holder and a supporter of the licence holder attended the 
hearing and made representations in respect of the case.

After a full hearing, and in accordance with the rules of procedure, the 
Chairman of the Sub-Committee reported that, after taking account of all 
the evidence, the following course of action had been agreed.

RESOLVED - That the licence holder is no longer a fit and proper person 
to hold a Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver’s Licence and that the 
licence be revoked.

The licence holder was reminded of the right to appeal this decision to the 
Magistrates’ Court within 21 days.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.50 am

Councillor W S Davies (Chairman)





CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

REPORT TO: Licensing Committee

Date of Meeting: 7th November 2016
Report of: Miss Kim Evans – Licensing Team Leader
Subject/Title: Review of Licensing  fees and charges for the financial year 

2017/2018
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Paul Bates – Communities and Health 

                        
1.0 Report Summary

1.1 To seek Members approval to the review of the licensing fees and charges for 
the issuing and renewal of licenses, consents and permits issued by the 
Licensing Team.

2.0 Recommendation

2.1 That Members confirm the fees payable as set out in appendix A.

2.2 In respect of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing to authorise the 
Licensing Team Leader to publish the fees in accordance with the relevant 
legislative provisions.   

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 A review of the fees payable in respect of various types of licence and permits 
administered and enforced by the Licensing Section has been made for the next 
financial period. For the fees to be lawful and levied correctly a review of all licensing 
fees and charges needs to be made followed by publication in a newspaper.  

4.0 Wards Affected

4.1 All

5.0 Local Ward Members 

5.1 All Members

6.0 Policy Implications 

6.1 The fees proposed are compatible with our charging strategy.  

7.0 Financial Implications 



7.1 Where possible, the licensing service aims to recover all reasonable costs. In 
a number of areas, statute dictates whether a fee may or may not be charged 
and the level of that charge.  

8.0 Legal Implications 

8.1 Regulation 2 (6) of the Local Authorities (Functions and Responsibilities) 
Regulations 2000 confirms that where the issuing of any licence, permit, or 
consent is a Council function, the fee must also be set by the Council. The 
Council has made provision in its Constitution for the setting of fees to be 
delegated to the Licensing Committee. 

8.2 The Licensing Act 2003 (along with all licences except those relating to taxis 
and gambling) are also subject to the EU Service (2006). This directive, which 
has been incorporated in UK law by the Provision of Services Regulations 
2009, confirms:

1. Fee charges must be proportionate to the cost of the process
2. Fees cannot be used as either a deterrent or to raise funds
3. Enforcement should not be included in the fees 

8.3 Sections 53 and 70 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1976 allow the Licensing Authority to charge fees for the grant of licences in 
respect of hackney carriage and private hire drivers, vehicles, and operators. 
The fees must be set for these licences on the basis that it only recovers costs 
which it is entitled statutorily to recover.

8.4 In respect of vehicle and operators’ licences the Act states that the Council 
may charge such fees as may be sufficient in the aggregate to cover in whole 
or in part:

 The reasonable cost of inspecting Hackney Carriages and Private Hire 
vehicles to ascertain whether any such licence should be granted or 
renewed.

 The reasonable cost of providing Hackney Carriage stands
 Any reasonable administrative or other costs in connection with the 

above and with the control and supervision of Hackney Carriages and 
Private Hire vehicles

 The Act, which dates from 1976, also states that the fee for vehicle and 
operator licences shall not exceed £25 or such other sum as the 
Council may from time to time determine. In the light of current costs 
£25 is not seen as a realistic fee to impose. The fee has not been set at 
this rate for a significant number of years. 

8.5 In respect of drivers’ licences the Act states that the Council may charge, 
‘such a fee as it considers reasonable with a view to recovering the costs of 
issue and administration associated with the grant of Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire drivers’ licences’. 



8.6 Any other fees are restricted by legislation (eg Licensing Act 2003) and the 
Council has no power to vary such fees. There is no power to levy a fee for 
any Charitable Collection authorisations. 

8.7 Additionally, there is some case law that has further developed the 
requirements in relation to the setting of all fees:

 The Licensing Authority cannot make a profit and must carry forward 
surplus - R v Manchester CC ex parte King (1991) and R (app Simply 
Pleasure and Ors) v Westminster CC (2012)

 Deficits can be recouped through increasing fees (this can be done at 
any time including mid year) - R v Tower Hamlets LBC ex parte Tower 
Hamlets Combined Traders Association (1994) and R (app Simply 
Pleasure and Ors) v Westminster CC (2012)

 Only administration and issue costs can be taken into consideration - R 
(app Simply Pleasure and Ors) v Westminster CC (2012)

 Compliance with a licence or conditions etc is compliance rather than 
enforcement - R v Associated Octel co ltd (costs) (1996)

9.0 Risk Management 

9.1 There is a right to object to most fees set following publication of the Statutory 
Notices. If valid objections are received the matter would be referred back to 
the Members of this Committee for determination

10.0 Background

10.1 The Authority may charge a fee for the issuing or renewal of various licences 
for which they have a statutory duty to issue.  Certain fees are set either by 
Statute or Regulations but some fees can be set by Local Authorities to cover 
the cost of administration, compliance and some elements of enforcement; 
Locally Set Fees.

10.2 The service where possible aims to recover operating costs and where the 
Council has the discretion to set the fees, they are subject to review which can 
take into account operating costs, inflation, purchase costs etc.

10.3 The current Locally Set Fees have remained the same since 2011 and took 
account of the Council’s aim to recover reasonable costs and the relevant 
statutory powers that fall within the remit of the service.

10.4 A number of fees are fixed by Statute, theses are highlighted in Appendix A.

10.5 Fees have remained at current levels for several years and whilst the licensed 
trade have been affected by the economic downturn and have pressed the 
Council to support them by keeping costs down. The Licensing Team has 
been able to make efficiency savings that have alleviated most budgetary 
pressures by reducing costs. 

11.0 Access to Information



The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting 
the report author:

Name: Miss Kim Evans
Designation: Licensing Team Leader
Tel No: 0300 123 5015
Email: kim.evans@cheshireeast.gov.uk

mailto:kim.evans@cheshireeast.gov.uk














CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Licensing Committee

Date of Meeting: 7th November 2016
Report of: Miss Kim Evans – Licensing Team Leader
Subject/Title: Consideration of the Late Night Levy by the Licensing 

Working Group
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Paul Bates - Communities and Health 

                        
1.0 Report Summary

1.1 To provide Members of the Committee with the findings of the working group 
tasked with considering the Late Night Levy (LNL). 

2.0 Recommendation

2.1 That Members note the content of the report and consider the proposed 
recommendations within the report (appendix A): 

The working group recommends that the Licensing Committee resolves that the 
implementation of the Late Nigh Levy or an Early Morning Restriction Order is 
not appropriate at this time.

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 Members of the Licensing Committee have been requested to consider 
whether the Council should consider imposing a Late Night Levy.

3.2 On the 14th January 2014 the Licensing Committee resolved to form a working 
group to look into the matter and report back to the Licensing Committee with 
the findings and recommendations based on their work. 

4.0 Wards Affected

4.1 All

5.0 Local Ward Members 

5.1 All

6.0 Policy Implications 

6.1 The Council has committed, in its Strategic Plan, to ensuring that the residents 
of Cheshire East ‘live well and for longer’ and that we have a ‘strong and 
resilient economy’.  



6.2 Similarly, the Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Strategy has a number of 
key aims linked to alcohol consumption:

 Reduce the levels of alcohol use/misuse by Children and Young 
People

 Reduce the incidence of alcohol related harm

6.3 The Council’s current Statement of Licensing Policy confirms the Council will 
consider whether a Lat
[...]
al challenge.

9.3 Specific consideration must be given to whether a LNL or EMRO is a 
proportionate and reasonable response to any problems in our night-time 
economy.  

10.0 Background

10.1 On the 14th January 2014 the Licensing Committee (the Committee) 
considered a request from Cabinet that it consider the implementation of a 
LNL. A report was presented to the Committee setting out the powers 
available to the Licensing Authority in relation to the LNL and EMRO. 

10.2 Accordingly, the Licensing Committee resolved:

That a Working Group, formed from Members of the Licensing Committee, be 
set up to identify options which may reduce the harmful effects of alcohol 
consumption within the Cheshire East area.

10.3 The attached report (appendix A) sets out the work undertaken by the working 
group and sets out their findings and recommendations. 

11.0 Access to Information

The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting 
the report author:

Name: Miss Kim Evans
Designation: Licensing Team Leader
Tel No: 0300 123 5015
Email: kim.evans@cheshireeast.gov.uk

mailto:kim.evans@cheshireeast.gov.uk


1

Introduction

On the 14th January 2014 the Licensing Committee (the Committee) considered a 
request from Cabinet that it consider the implementation of a Late Night Levy (LNL). A 
report was presented to the Committee setting out the powers available to the Licensing 
Authority in relation to the LNL and Early Morning Restriction Orders (EMROs). This 
report is set out, together with its appendices, at annex 1. 

At the meeting on the 14th January 2014 the Committee resolved:

That a Working Group, formed from Members of the Licensing Committee, be set up to 
identify options which may reduce the harmful effects of alcohol consumption within the 
Cheshire East area.

The Working Group set its own project specification in line with the resolution and 
instruction from the Licensing Committee. As part of this, the Working Group identified a 
number of other options available in addition to the Late Night Levy, which are:

 Early Morning Restrictions Orders
 Designated Public Place Orders
 Voluntary and best practice schemes
 Any other matter the Group considers appropriate

The project initiation document is set out at annex 2. 

The Group has not meet as frequently as anticipated and the initial deadline for 
completion did slip. The timing of meetings has been frustrated by attempting to co-
ordinate the availability of Working Group Members, Officers and proposed attendees. 
Additionally, the deadline was set with the anticipation that the group would be looking 
solely at the LNL. The group’s plan and aim were extended beyond just the discussion 
of the LNL and extra time was needed to properly scrutinise all available options and 
information. 

The Working Group has also undergone changes in membership, this has been due to 
the other commitments of the Members of the group and the local elections in May 
2015, both of which resulted in changes in membership. 

To help it formulate its recommendations to the Licensing Committee, the Group 
identified a number of key stakeholders to provide information and evidence. These 

Date: 15th July 2016

Report of: Licensing Working Group 

Subject: Consideration of the Late Night Levy 



2

stakeholders are set out in the project plan and include; Cheshire Police, CEC Public 
Health Team, licence holders and trade representatives.

Legal Powers

The Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 enables Licensing Authorities to 
determine that the LNL is to apply to the whole of its area. The Licensing Authority can 
therefore charge a levy to persons who sell alcohol during the ‘late night supply period’ 
to raise contributions towards the enforcement cost associated with the night-time 
economy. 

The Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 also amended the provisions of 
the Licensing Act 2003 that gives a Licensing Authority the power to m
[...]
them by the Council’s 
Public Health Team in relation to Minimum Unit Pricing (MUP). A detailed explanation of 
this concept together with a history of the Government’s stance on this matter is set out 
at annex 6. It is understood that the progress in this matter has been stalled pending the 
outcome of the challenge to the legality of the Scottish Government’s MUP policy in the 
European Court of Justice. Whilst the LNL is concerned with the issues of crime and 
disorder within the late night economy and effectively taxes premises, MUP may well be 
a more effective tool at tackling problem drinking affecting health by raising the cost to 
the consumer. The working group would therefore like to encourage the continued 
consideration of this proposal.   

The working group is mindful that the Council should not use a ‘steam hammer to crack 
a nut’ and that any problems caused within the late night economy should be rectified 
by the use of existing powers in the first instance. 

12 http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukdsi/2014/9780111109120
13 https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/alcohol-strategy-consultation

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukdsi/2014/9780111109120
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/alcohol-strategy-consultation


8

These powers would include the review of licensed premises. Members have noted that 
since the formation of Cheshire East in 2009 there have only been 6 review applications 
made. This is despite the review process being an opportunity to change the terms of 
licences for the better or the revocation of licences. It can therefore been construed that 
this is:

1. a power that is under used
2. that there is insufficient information or evidence to cause a review
3. that there are only a few problem premises within Cheshire East where a review 

has been considered appropriate

The Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy does contain a specific section on the 
review of premises. In light of the relatively small number of review applications 
received, the next review of the Statement of Licensing Policy will consider extending 
the detail and content of this section. The section could be improved by explaining the 
review process and what can be achieved at any hearings together with suggestions for 
the type of evidence or information that could be used to support a review. It is hoped 
that further clarification will help alleviate any reluctance on the part of responsible 
authorities or local residents to call reviews where it is appropriate to do so. 

The Working Group has also taken into consideration the inflexibility of the LNL. It is not 
possible to target the LNL to specific areas within the Borough. It must be applied 
throughout our area. Its implementation would potentially impact upon areas within 
Cheshire East that are not causing any problems to the late night economy. Central 
Government and Regulatory Delivery (part of the Department for Business, Innovation & 
Skills) have recognised this limitation and as they move forward with their Modern 
Crime Prevention Strategy14 changes to the process may be made. 

Recommendations

The working group recommends that the Licensing Committee resolves that the 
implementation of the Late Night Levy or an Early Morning Restriction Order is not 
appropriate at this time. 

The working group further recommends:

1. That prior to the adoption of the Council’s next Statement Licensing Policy any 
policy review should consider areas that may benefit from designation as a 
‘Cumulative Impact Area’

2. That the Licensing Team continues to support the Police in promoting and 
extending their Arc Angel project

3. That the Licensing Team contributes to the work being undertaken across 
Cheshire and Merseyside to support the introduction of Minimum Unit Pricing 

The working group considers that the above recommendations are proportionate 
and appropriate responses to the identified and evidenced issues that face Cheshire 
East. However, should the situation deteriorate it may be appropriate to reconsider 

14 
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/509831/6.1770_Modern_Crime_Prevention_Strategy
_final_WEB_version.pdf

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/509831/6.1770_Modern_Crime_Prevention_Strategy_final_WEB_version.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/509831/6.1770_Modern_Crime_Prevention_Strategy_final_WEB_version.pdf


9

the implementation of either a Late Night Levy or an Early Morning Restriction 
Order. Similarly, any reconsideration might also be considered in light of the Central 
Government’s proposals to amend the LNL to increase its flexibility and improve its 
use as a directed tool. 

The group would like to express thanks to all those who provided information or 
attended meetings in order to help and support us in our work. 








































































































































































































































	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Minutes of Licensing Sub-Committees
	Minutes , 18/04/2016 Licensing Act Sub-Committee
	Minutes , 12/05/2016 Licensing Act Sub-Committee
	Minutes , 02/06/2016 Licensing Act Sub-Committee
	Minutes , 07/06/2016 Licensing Act Sub-Committee
	Minutes , 01/08/2016 Licensing Act Sub-Committee
	Minutes , 05/08/2016 Licensing Act Sub-Committee
	Minutes , 15/08/2016 Licensing Act Sub-Committee
	Minutes , 10/03/2016 General Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes , 06/04/2016 General Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes , 13/05/2016 General Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes , 01/07/2016 General Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes , 25/08/2016 General Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes , 21/09/2016 General Licensing Sub-Committee

	6 Review of Licensing Fees and Charges for the Financial Year 2017/2018
	NEW Appendix A

	7 Consideration of the Late Night Levy by the Licensing Working Group
	Working Group Report - Appendix A (2)
	Annex 1
	Annex 2
	Annex 3
	Annex 4
	Annex 5
	Annex 6




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Committee
held on Monday, 7th November, 2016 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor D Bebbington (Vice-Chairman, in the Chair)

Councillors Rhoda  Bailey, E Brooks, C Chapman, T Dean, B Dooley, I Faseyi, 
A Harewood, M Parsons, G Wait, M Warren and J  Wray

OFFICERS PRESENT

Kim Evans, Licensing Team Leader
Peter Jones, Lawyer
Julie Zientek, Democratic Services Officer

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors S Davies and L Smetham.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

3 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present.

4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2016 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

5 MINUTES OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the following meetings be received:

(a) Licensing Act Sub-Committee meetings held on:

6 April 2016
18 April 2016
12 May 2016
2 June 2016
7 June 2016
1 August 2016
5 August 2016
15 August 2016



(b) General Licensing Sub-Committee meetings held on:

10 March 2016
6 April 2016
13 May 2016
1 July 2016
25 August 2016
21 September 2016

6 REVIEW OF LICENSING FEES AND CHARGES FOR THE FINANCIAL 
YEAR 2017/2018 

The Committee considered a report regarding a review of the fees and 
charges for the issuing and renewal of licenses, consents and permits 
issued by the Licensing Team.

A number of fees were set by statute, while others could be set by Local 
Authorities in order to cover the cost of administration, compliance and 
some elements of enforcement.  Where the Council had the discretion to 
set fees, they were subject to review. The current Locally Set Fees had 
remained at current levels for several years due to efficiency savings that 
had alleviated most budgetary pressures.  Following a comprehensive 
evaluation, three increases were proposed which would enable the service 
to recover operating costs.

RESOLVED

(a) That the fees payable as set out in appendix A to the report be 
approved.

(b) That, in respect of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing, the 
Licensing Team Leader be authorised to publish the fees in 
accordance with the relevant legislative provisions.

7 CONSIDERATION OF THE LATE NIGHT LEVY BY THE LICENSING 
WORKING GROUP 

The Committee considered a report outlining the findings of the Licensing 
Committee Working Group, which had been formed to consider whether 
the Council should consider imposing a Late Night Levy as a means of 
reducing the harmful effects of alcohol consumption within the Cheshire 
East area.

The Working Group had met with, and considered information provided by, 
a number of key stakeholders, including Cheshire Police, the Council’s 
Public Health Team, licence holders and trade representatives.

The Working Group had identified a number of possible options in addition 
to the Late Night Levy, including Early Morning Restriction Orders, 
Designated Public Place Orders, voluntary and best practice schemes, 
and the review of licensed premises.



The Licensing Team Leader reported that, as recommended by the 
Working Group, prior to the adoption of the Council’s next Statement of 
Licensing Policy, any policy review would consider areas that may benefit 
from designation as a ‘Cumulative Impact Area’.  Licensing officers would 
also continue to support the police in promoting and extending their Arc 
Angel project.  In addition, the team would contribute to the work being 
undertaken across Cheshire and Merseyside with respect to the 
introduction of Minimum Unit Pricing.

RESOLVED –That the implementation of the Late Night Levy or an Early 
Morning Restriction Order is not appropriate at this time.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 2.17 pm

Councillor D Bebbington (Vice-Chairman, in the Chair)


